



MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 2nd QUARTER MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE HELD ON MAY 4, 2020, 2:00 P.M. VIA ZOOM (VIRTUAL)

Present:

Secretary:

Guests:

Start Here,

Be Successful Anywhere!

Chairperson: Hon. Crisostomo C. Garbo

Hon.Krizzanel C. Garbo Members:

> Imelda DP. Soriano, Ed.D. Ms. Irene Cristy M. Bacolod Neil P. Rigdao Rosanel L. Dimarucut Zenaida C. Mandal Michelle Aguilar-Ong Renato Dan Pablo II, DIT, CSPE

Mayor, Mabalacat City, Pampanga **OIC MCC President** Chairperson, Committee on Education, Sangguniang Panlungsod, Mabalacat City, Pampanga Representative, ALCU-National President, MCC Faculty Association President, MCC Alumni Association President, MCC Student Council BOT Secretary, Mabalacat City College Chief Administrative Officer VPAA, Mabalacat City College

RESOLUTION NO. 10 Series of 2020

APPROVING ACADEMIC COUNCIL RESOLUTION No. 3, Series of 2020 "A RESOLUTION FOR THE CONFIRMATION OF GRADUATES FOR THE FIRST SEMESTER OF THE ACADEMIC YEAR 2019-2020"

WHEREAS, Article III Section 6 of the City Ordinance No. 60 s. 2016 generally known as The New Charter of Mabalacat City College, the Sangguniang Panlungsod empowers Mabalacat City College to exercise the general powers prescribed by this Ordinance in order to carry out and perform the powers and functions are hereby vested exclusively by the Board of Trustees;

WHEREAS, Article II section 7 (q), of the City Ordinance No. 60 s. 2016 generally known as The New Charter of Mabalacat City College, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Mabalacat City empowers the Board of Trustees to exercise and perform such other powers and functions not inconsistent with existing law or ordinance as it may deem necessary for the effective and efficient governance of the College;

WHEREAS, the Academic Council Meeting convened by the Vice President for Academic Affairs, Dr. Renato Dan A. Pablo II, and attended by the Academic Affairs Unit Heads last March 11, 2020 at the Quality Assurance Office and recommended for the confirmation of two (2) graduates for the 1st Semester, Academic Year 2019-2020;

WHEREAS, the names of the graduates submitted by the College Registrar on March 6, 2020, are as follows:



n 2 DEC 2000

000026

www.mcc.edu.ph (045) 209 8720



Republic of the Philippines Province of Pampanga Mabalacat City



MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE

No.	Name	Program / Field of Specialization
1	Balintag, Margerry Varona	Bachelor of Science in Customs Administration
2	Puyawan, Genesis Maglalang	Associate in Computer Technology

RESOLVED: It is therefore resolved that Academic Council recommends the confirmation of two (2) graduates of Mabalacat City College for the 1st Semester, Academic Year 2019-2020 subject to the approval of the OIC President and the members of the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees, through its 2nd Quarter Meeting herein assembled to approved the Academic Council Resolution No. 3 series of 2020.

APPROVED this 4th day of May, 2020.

Approved by: HON. CRISOSTOMO C. GARBO City Mayor/BOT Chair HON. KRIZZANEL C. GARBO Member, Chairperson-Committee on Education Sangguniang Panlungsod armin DP. SORIANO, Ed.D. IMELD Representative, ALCU-National MS. IRENE-CHRISTY M BACOLOD Member, President - MCC Faculty Association unduly **MS. ROSANEL DIMARUCUT** Member, President-MCG Student Council MR. NELL P. RIGDAO Member, Resident-MCC Alumni Association Prepared by: MS. ZENA IANDAL Board Secretary MCC, Mabalacat City

Start Here, Be Successful Anywhere!

www.mcc.edu.ph (045) 209 8720

